consent, confidentiality through coding, and assurance that data would serve research 

purposes only.  

4.0 Presentation of Findings and Discussions 

The presentation of findings and discussions were done in sections.  

4.1 Response Rate 

A total of two hundred and seventeen (217) questionnaires were distributed to the sampled 

KQ female and male employees by the researcher and her assistants. Out of these, 180 were 

fully filled and returned which represented 83% response rate which was considered 

excellent for data analysis and generalizations of findings to the target population.